

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 10-1425, consolidated with 11-1062, 11-1128, 11-1247, 11-1249, 11-1250

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent

No. 11-1037, consolidated with 11-1038, 11-1039, 11-1040, 11-1041, 11-1059,
11-1060, 11-1063, 11-1075, 11-1076, 11-1077, 11-1078, 11-1287, 11-1288,
11-1289, 11-1290, 11-1291, 11-1292, 11-1293

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent

Petitions for Review of Administrative Action
of The United States Environmental Protection Agency

**EPA'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

OF COUNSEL

BRIAN DOSTER

DAVID COURSEN

Office of General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20460

SAM HIRSCH

Assistant Attorney General

PERRY M. ROSEN

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment & Natural Resources Div.

Environmental Defense Section

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202)353-7792

perry.rosen@usdoj.govCounsel for Respondent Environmental
Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. The PSD Permitting Program.....2

 B. The Regulations at Issue in This Case3

 C. The Court’s Decision in This Case5

 D. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *UARG v. EPA*6

 E. EPA’s Response to the Decision in *UARG v. EPA*9

 F. The Remand from the Supreme Court in *Coalition*.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT DISTURB ANY PREMISE
THAT SUPPORTS THIS COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT PSD
PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS ARE SELF-EXECUTING11

II. REHEARING IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE CONCLUSION
THAT SOURCES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PSD BY VIRTUE SOLEY
OF THEIR GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IS NOT IN DISPUTE
AND IS BEING IMPLEMENTED.....13

III. REHEARING CANNOT BE BASED ON HOLDINGS THE
SUPREME COURT DID NOT ISSUE.....15

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</u> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8, 23
<u>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv. v. EPA</u> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	15
<u>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 6
<u>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
* <u>Texas v. EPA</u> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 15, 19
* <u>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....	2, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....	2

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 51	16
------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)(i).....24

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)(ii)24, 25

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(49)(iv).....24

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(2)-(3).....24, 25

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)(i).....24

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)(ii).....24, 25

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(48)(iv).....24

40 C.F.R. § 52.166(j)(2)-(3).....25

FEDERAL REGISTER

78 Fed. Reg. 69,998 (Nov. 22, 2013)9, 10
